








RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 104

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY,
AWARDING A CONTRACT TO PORTILLO CONCRETE, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF
$4,060,691 FOR THE EUCLID AVENUE BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN
ENHANCEMENTS PROJECT, CIP NO. 18-10, AUTHORIZE A 10% CONTINGENCY
IN THE AMOUNT OF $406,069.10 FOR ANY UNFORESEEN CHANGES, AND
AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT

_ WHEREAS, the Euclid Avenue Bicycle and Pedestrian Enhancements
Project will construct nearly two miles of traffic calming, bicycle and pedestrian
enhancements on Euclid Avenue from the northern City limits at Cervantes Avenue south
to East 24" Street; and

WHEREAS, project improvements will include traffic calming through road
diets, curb extensions, median refuge islands, Class |l buffered bicycle lanes, Class il
bicycle routes, Class |V bikeways with bend-outs, high visibility crosswalks, pedestrian
actuated LED-enhanced crosswalk signs, two High-Intensity Activated crosswalks
(HAWKS) located near Paradise Valley Hospital, and a new traffic signal at the entrance
to Euclid Plaza (Vallarta Supermarket) and Windsor Heights Apartments; and

WHEREAS, on February 19, 2019, per Resolution No. 2019- 19, the City
Council executed PSA No. S18 with the California Department of Transportation
(Caltrans) for the Euclid Avenue Bicycle and Pedestrian Enhancements Project to allow
for reimbursement of up to $3,335,000 in eligible project expenditures through the State
Active Transportation Program; and

WHEREAS, on May 20, 2019, the Engineering Department publicly
opened, examined, and declared three (3) sealed bids for the Euclid Avenue Bicycle and
Pedestrian Enhancements Project; and

WHEREAS, Portillo Concrete, Inc., was the lowest responsive bidder
qualified to perform the work as described in the project specifications with a total bid
amount of $4,060,691; and

WHEREAS, a 10% contingency amount up to $406,069.10 for any
unforeseen conditions that may arise.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of
National City hereby awards the contract for the Euclid Avenue Bicycle and Pedestrian
Enhancements Project to Portillo Concrete, Inc.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of National
City that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a contract in the not-to-exceed amount
of $4,060,691 with Portillo Concrete, Inc., for the Euclid Avenue Bicycle and Pedestrian
Enhancements Project. Said contract is on file in the office of the City Clerk.



Resolution 2019 — 104
Page Two

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED that the City Council hereby authorizes a
10% contingency amount up to $406,069.10 for any unforeseen conditions that may arise.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18" day of June, 2

ATTEST:

F#r Michael R Dalla, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:




Passed and adopted by the Council of the City of National City, California, on
June 18, 2019 by the following vote, to-wit:

Ayes: Councilmembers Cano, Morrison, Quintero, Rios, Sotelo-Solis.
Nays: None.
Absent: None.
Abstain: None.
AUTHENTICATED BY: ALEJANDRA SOTELO-SOLIS

Mayor of the City of National City, California

MICHAEL R. DALLA
City Clerk of the City of National City, California

By:

Deputy

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of
RESOLUTION NO. 2019-104 of the City of National City, California, passed and
adopted by the Council of said City on June 18, 2019.

City Clerk of the City of National City, California




RESOLUTION NO. 2019 — 128

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY,

1) AWARDING A CONTRACT TO DICK MILLER, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF
$2,330,869.70 FOR THE PARADISE CREEK PARK EXPANSION PROJECT, CIP NO.
18-16; 2) AUTHORIZING A 15% CONTINGENCY IN THE AMOUNT OF $349,630.45
FOR ANY UNFORESEEN CHANGES; AND 3) AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO
EXECUTE THE CONTRACT

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2017, City Council adopted Resolution No. 2017-
73 authorizing the filing of an application for the Urban Greening Grant Program funds
through the California Department of Natural Resources for National City's Paradise
Creek Park Project and authorizing the City Manager to execute the grant agreement with
California Department of Natural Resources, if selected for grant award; and

WHEREAS, in November 2017, staff was notified that National City had
been awarded a $1,151,265 Urban Greening Grant for the project which the City Manager
subsequently executed in July 2018; and

WHEREAS, ‘in October 16, 2018, City Council adopted Resolution No.
2018-182 awarding a contract for the construction of the Paradise Creek Park Site
Remediation and Improvements Project that will provide the site remediation, grading,
and infrastructure improvements necessary to construct the new approximately 4-acre
Paradise Creek Park; and

WHEREAS, the Paradise Creek Park Expansion Project will develop an
approximately 4-acre Community Park with decomposed granite (DG) walking paths,
educational and interpretive signage, trees, native vegetation, bioretention areas for
storm water treatment, community garden, playground and passive recreational areas,
and other amenities on the west side of Paradise Creek between W. 22nd Street and W.
19th Street; and

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2019, the bid solicitation was posted on
PlanetBids, a free public electronic bidding system for contractors and on July 2, 2019
and July 9, 2019, the bid solicitation was advertised in local newspapers; and

WHEREAS, on July 30, 2019, six (6) bids were received electronically on
PlanetBids by the 2:00 p.m. deadline with Dick Miller Inc. being the apparent lowest b[dder
with a total bid amount of $2,330,869.70; and

WHEREAS, upon review of all documents submitted, Dick Miller, Inc.’s bid
was deemed responsive and iowest responsible bidder qualified to perform the work as
described in the project specification with an estimated completion date of May 2020; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends awarding a contract to Dick Miller, Inc. in the
not to exceed amount of $2,330,869.70 and to authorize a 15% contingency in the amount
of $349,630.45 to address any unforeseen conditions that may arise.



Resolution 2019 — 128
Page Two

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of
National City hereby awards the contract for the Paradise Creek Park Expansion Project
to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, to wit:

DICK MILLER, INC.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of National
City that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the City a contract in the
not-to exceed amount of $2,330,869.70 with Dick Miller, Inc. for the Paradise Creek Park
Expansion Project. Said contract is on file in the office of the City Cierk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of National
City authorizes a 15% contingency in the amount of up to $349,630.45 for any unforeseen
changes.

ATTEST:

757 Michael R. falla; City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:




Passed and adopted by the Council of the City of National City, California, on
September 3, 2019 by the following vote, to-wit:

Ayes: Councilmembers Cano, Morrison, Quintero, Rios, Sotelo-Solis.
Nays: None.
Absent: None.
Abstain: None.
AUTHENTICATED BY: ALEJANDRA SOTELO-SOLIS

Mayor of the City of National City, California

MICHAEL R. DALLA
City Clerk of the City of National City, California

By:

Deputy

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of
RESOLUTION NO. 2019-128 of the City of National City, California, passed and
adopted by the Council of said City on September 3, 2019.

City Clerk of the City of National City, California

(Beputy




RESOLUTION NO. 2021 - 07

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY,
CALIFORNIA, 1) AWARDING A CONTRACT TO EAGLE PAVING COMPANY, INC. IN
THE NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $1,086,911.00 FOR THE SWEETWATER ROAD
SAFETY ENHANCEMENT PROJECT, CIP NO. 19-12; 2) AUTHORIZING A 15%
CONTINGENCY IN THE AMOUNT OF $163,036.65 FOR ANY UNFORESEEN
CHANGES; AND 3) AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Sweetwater Road Safety Enhancement Project, CIP No. 19-12
(Project) will provide a 2" grind and overlay on 0.5 miles of Sweetwater Road from
Stockman Street to the east side of Via Romaya Street within the existing right-of way,
upgrade ADA ramps to the current standard within the Project limits, as well as address
damaged cross gutter, curb and gutter and will also install new street lighting, raised
median for traffic calming, new striping including crosswalk and class |l bike lane along
Sweetwater Road; and

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2016, the California Department of Transportation
(Caltrans) awarded the City of National City (City) a $680,940 Highway Safety
Improvement Program (HSIP) grant for the Project; and

WHEREAS, on January 27, 2020, Caltrans authorized the City to proceed with the
construction phase in the amount of $680,940 ($604,440 for construction and $76,500 for
construction management) with a local match of $83,475 local match; and

WHEREAS, the bid solicitation was posted on PlanetBids, a free public electronic
bidding system for contractors and on December 10, 2020, and was advertised in local
newspapers on December 21, 2020 and December 28, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2021, six (6) bids were received by the 11:00 a.m.
deadline for the Project; and

WHEREAS, Eagle Paving Company, Inc., was the lowest responsive bidder
qualified to perform the work as described in the project specifications with a total bid
amount of $1,086,911.00: and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends awarding a contract to Eagle Paving
Company, Inc., in the not-to-exceed amount of $1,086,911.00; and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends authorizing a 15% contingency amount up to
$163,036.65 for any unforeseen conditions that may arise during the Project.




Resolution No. 2021 - 07
Page Two

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY,
CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the City Council hereby awards the Sweetwater Road Safety
Enhancement Project, CIP No. 19-12, to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, to
wit:

EAGLE PAVING COMPANY, INC.

Section 2: That the City Council of the City of National City hereby authorizes
the Mayor to execute a contract in the amount of $1,086,911.00 with Eagle Paving
Company, Inc. for the Sweetwater Road Safety Enhancement Project, CIP No. 19-12 and
said contract is on file in the office of the City Clerk.

Section 3: That the City Council authorizes a 15% contingency in the amount of
up to $163,036.65 for any unforeseen changes.

Section 4: That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this
Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 2nd day of February, 2021,

. /0 / {
Alejandra Sotelo-Solis, Mayor

ATTEST:

Luz Molina{_City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM P
2 /
./':) - /W /

( QNK 2T

Charles E. Bell Jr.,CYAttorney




Passed.and- adopted by the Council of the City of National City, California, on February
2, 2021, by the following vote, to-wit:

Ayes: Sotelo-Solis, Rodriguez, Bush, Morrison, Rios. .
“Nays: None.
Absent: None.
Abstain: None.
AUTHENTICATED BY: ALEJANDRA SOTELO-SOLIS

Mayor of the City of National City, California

LUZ MOLINA
City Clerk of the City of National City, California

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of
RESOLUTION NO. 2021-07 of the City of National City, California, passed and adopted
by the Council of said City on February 2, 2021,

City Clerk o@e City of National City, California




RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 133

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL. CITY, 1)
AWARDING A CONTRACT TO BLUE PACIFIC ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION IN
THE AMOUNT OF $957,028.89 FOR THE SWEETWATER RIVER BIKEWAY
CONNECTIONS/30™ STREET BICYCLE FACILITIES IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, CIP
NO. 18-14; 2) AUTHORIZING A 15% CONTINGENCY IN THE AMOUNT OF $143,554.33
FOR ANY UNFORESEEN CHANGES; 3) AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE
THE CONTRACT; AND 4) AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN
ENGINEERING GRANTS FUND APPROPRIATION OF $889,000 AND
CORRESPONDING REVENUE BUDGET

WHEREAS, on October 22, 2015, the California Department of Transportation
(Caltrans) awarded the City of National City (City) a $1,129,000 Active Transportation Program
(ATP) grant for the Sweetwater River Bikeway Connections Project (Project)} and at their meeting
on December 7, 2016, the California Transportation Commission (CTC) allocated $25,000 for the
Project Approval/Environmental Document (PAED) phase; and

WHEREAS, on February 21, 2017, per City Councii Resolution No. 2017-19, City
Council executed Program Supplement Agreement No. P036 with Caltrans for the Project to allow
for reimbursement of eligible project expenditures through the State ATP; and

WHEREAS, on June 29, 2017, the CTC allocated $165,000 for the Preliminary
Engineering (PS&E) phase, which included preparation of construction plans, specifications and
estimates; and

WHEREAS, on Qctober 17, 2017, per City Council Resolution No. 2017-195, City
Council authorized the establishment of an Engineering Grants Fund appropriation in the amount
of $165,000 and a corresponding revenue budget to allow staff to proceed with preliminary
engineering for the Project, which will be reimbursed by the State ATP grant; and

WHEREAS, the Sweetwater River Bikeway Connections/30" Street Bicycle
Facilities Improvements Project includes ftraffic calming and pedestrian and bicycle
enhancements on 30th Street between "D" Avenue and N. 2nd Avenue, connecting existing
pedestrian and bicycle facilities near Sweetwater High School to the regional Sweetwater River
Bike Path off N. 2nd Avenue; and

WHEREAS, improvements will include street resurfacing, ADA upgrades,
approximately 1 mile of Class Il bike lanes with signage, traffic signal modifications at Highland
Avenue and East 30" Street, concrete pads at bus stops, and gateway enhancements at both
entrances to the Sweetwater River Bike Path located at W. 33rd Street and N. 2nd Avenue:; and

WHEREAS, on August 13, 2019, the bid solicitation was posted on PlanetBids, a
free public electronic bidding system for contractors and on August 15, 2019 and August 20, 2019,
the bid solicitation was advertised in local newspapers; and

WHEREAS, on September 3, 2019, six (8) bids were received by the 11:00 a.m.
deadline with Blue Pacific Engineering & Construction being the apparent lowest bidder with a
total bid amount of $957,028.89; and

WHEREAS, upon review of all documents submitted, Blue Pacific Engineering &
Construction’s bid was deemed responsive, and they are the lowest responsible bidder qualified
to perform the work as described in the project specifications with an estimated completion date
of Summer 2020; and



Resolution No. 2019 - 133
Page Two

WHEREAS, staff recommends awarding a contract to Blue Pacific Engineering &
Construction in the not-to-exceed amount of $957,028.89, authorization to establish an
Engineering Grants Fund appropriation of $889,000 and corresponding revenue budget to
partially fund project construction with the remaining contract award being funded through prior
City Council Capital Improvement Program (CIP) TransNest appropriations in the amount of
$68,028.89 for Traffic Signal Upgrades; and

WHEREAS, staff also recommends authorizing a 15% contingency in the amount
of $143,5654.33 to address any unforeseen conditions that may arise.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council hereby awards the
contract for the Sweetwater River Bikeway Connections/30t" Street Bicycle Facilities
Improvements Project to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder, to wit:

BLUE PACIFIC ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of National City
that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the City a contract in the not-to-
exceed amount of $957,028.89 with Blue Pacific Engineering & Construction Sweetwater
River Bikeway Connections/30" Street Bicycle Facilities Improvements Project. Said contract is
on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of National City
authorizes a 15% contingency in the amount of up to $143.554.33 for any unforeseen
changes.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of National City
authorizes the establishment of an Engineering Grants Fund appropriation of $889,000 and
corresponding revenue budget.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 17th day of Septe

ATTEST:

/1 Michael R/Dalla, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO



Passed and adopted by the Council of the City of National City, California, on
September 17, 2019 by the following vote, to-wit:

Ayes: Councilmembers Cano, Morrison, Quintero, Rios, Sotelo-Solis.
Nays: None.
Absent: None.
Abstain: None.
AUTHENTICATED BY: ALEJANDRA SOTELO-SOLIS

Mayor of the City of National City, California

MICHAEL R. DALLA
City Clerk of the City of National City, California

By:

Deputy

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of
RESOLUTION NO. 2019-133 of the City of National City, California, passed and
adopted by the Council of said City on September 17, 2019.

City Clerk of the City of National City, California

b el

“Deputy




